Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

700448572

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

REEL: 025169 FRAME: 0061

	FORM COVER SHEET 5791.5 5791.10				
	ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Wade J. Alexander	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>NCO2 Company, LLC</u> Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) <u>10/10/2010</u>	No Street Address: <u>1437 S. Boulder, Suite 930</u>				
X       Assignment       Merger         Security Agreement       Change of Name         Joint Research Agreement       One of Name	City: <u>Tulsa</u> State: <u>OK</u>				
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country:Zip:74119-3618				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🛄 Yes 💢 No				
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application or patent number(s): This</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/288,874</li> </ul>	is document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 7,445,761				
	attached? Yes XNo				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:2				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Paul H. Johnson, Gable Gotwals</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00 X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Paul H. Johnson, Gable Gotwals Internal Address: Street Address: 100 West 5th Street, 10th Floor	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00 X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Paul H. Johnson, Gable Gotwals Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_80.00 X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Paul H. Johnson, Gable Gotwals Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_80.00 X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:         Name: Paul H. Johnson, Gable Gotwals         Internal Address:         Street Address:         Dity:       Tulsa         State:       OK         Zip:       74103         Phone Number:       (918) 595-4963	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_80.00 X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Paul H. Johnson, Gable Gotwals Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00 X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:         Name: Paul H. Johnson, Gable Gotwals         Internal Address:         Street Address:         Street Address:         100 West 5th Street, 10th Floor         City:       Tulsa         State:       OK         Zip:       74103         Phone Number:       (918) 595-4963         Fax Number:       (918) 595-4990         Email Address:       iplaw@gablelaw.com         Store:       Outplay:         State:       OK	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00 X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number 501971 Authorized User Name Gable Gotwals				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:         Name: Paul H. Johnson, Gable Gotwals         Internal Address:         Street Address:         Street Address:         100 West 5th Street, 10th Floor         City:       Tulsa         State:       OK         Zip:       74103         Phone Number:       (918) 595-4963         Fax Number:       (918) 595-4990         Email Address:       iplaw@gablelaw.com         Store:       Outplay:         State:       OK	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_80.00 X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number 501971				

### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEÉ to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

### ASSIGNOR:

WADE J. ALEXANDER 920 West Chickasaw Lindsay, OK 73052 Citizen: United States

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

#### ASSIGNEE:

NCO2 Company, LLC 1437 S. Boulder, Suite 930 Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119-3618 Limited Liability Company: Oklahoma

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the patents and patent application listed in Exhibit A attached hereto.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and patent application and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and patent application and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

> (896495:)Assignment of Invention -- page 1 of 3 PATENT REEL: 025169 FRAME: 0062

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this 10 day of October, 2010.

WADE J. ALEXANDER By:

# NOTARIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA	)
COUNTY OF Julia	) ss )
above named individual, to me known to be th	2010, personally appeared the e person who is described in, and who executed welledged to me that he executed the same of his
No	Panella Steevart
My Commission Expires: 12/20/2011	Notary Public Oxishoma OFFICIAL SEAL

My Commission No.: <u>99028183</u>

Notary Public Okiahoma OFFICIAL SEAL Pamalla Stewart Tuisa County 99020183 Exc. 12-20-11

(896495:)Assignment of lovention -- page 2 of 3 PATENT REEL: 025169 FRAME: 0063

## WADE J. ALEXANDER

## EXHIBIT A

File No.	Country	Patent Not	Tsued on E.	Apal No	Filed	Title
005791.00005	USA	7,445,761	11/04/2008	10/428,875	05/02/2003	Method and System For Providing Compressed Substantially Oxygen- Free Exhaust Gas For Industrial Purposes
005791.00010 (Divisional)	USA			12/288,874	10/24/2008	Method and System For Providing Compressed Substantially Oxygen- Free Exhaust Gas For Industrial Purposes

(896495;)Assignment of Invention -- page 3 of 3 PATENT REEL: 025169 FRAME: 0064

.

**RECORDED: 10/20/2010**